In zones with a minimum lot size of less than five thousand (5,000) square feet, a minimum 
of two (2) off-street parking spaces per triplex or quadplex development.  

ii. In zones with a minimum lot size between five thousand (5,000) square feet and six 
thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine (6,999) square feet, a minimum of three (3) off-
street parking spaces per triplex or quadplex development.  

iii. In zones with a minimum lots size of seven thousand (7,000) square feet or greater:  

(a) A minimum of three (3) off-street parking spaces per triplex.

[...]

Page 26 of 39 

1. Applicability. Cottage clusters shall meet the development standards contained herein and within the 
dimensional standards table in Section 3.130.D of this Code.  

2. Average Unit Size. The maximum average floor area for a cottage cluster is one thousand four hundred 
(1,400) square feet per dwelling unit. Community buildings shall be included in the average floor area 
calculation for a cottage cluster.  

3. Off-Street Parking.  

a. Required Off-Street Parking. The minimum number of required off-street parking spaces for a

[...]

A. Middle housing dwelling units shall have a minimum building height of twenty-five (25) feet.  

B. Accessory dwelling units shall either be attached to the primary dwelling or interior conversions of existing 
space.  

C. General retail uses above fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet of gross floor area shall be subject to a Type 
III site development review.  

D. Office Uses.  

1. Office uses fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet or less of gross floor area shall be located within a 
multi-story structure unless the office space is temporary in nature or an accessory or incidental use to 
a primary land use.  

2. Office uses above fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet or greater shall be subject to a Type III site 
development review.  

E. Restaurants containing a drive-thru or similar set-up for food pick-up shall have adjacent dining facilities and 
be located within eight hundred (800) linear feet of the 257th Avenue right-of-way.  

F. Financial institutions with a drive-thru ATM or similar set-up for transactions shall have adjacent offices or 
public-facing services related to that use.  

G. Personal services uses above fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet of gross floor area shall be subject to a 
Type III site development review.  

H. Live-Work units are required to be multi-story structures.  

8.240 Standards for All Other Mixed-Use Development (Reserved). 

8.500 OTHER STANDARDS 

8.510 257th Avenue Corridor Standards.

[...]

A person who leases two (2) or fewer units of residential real estate within the city;  

H. A contractor or landscape contractor (1) who possesses a contractor's license issued by Metro, (2) 
whose place of business is located outside the city, and (3) who earns less than two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000) in annual gross revenues from business conducted within the city. For 
purposes of this subsection, "contractor" has the meaning provided in ORS 701.055(2), and "landscape 
contractor" has the meaning provided in ORS 701.015(6)(c);  

I. Federally tax-exempt organizations and nonprofit religious organizations;